	COVA DULLOW THOLEN PROPERTY AND						
	RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL (Citizen Participation Certification - FY-92 DHUD-ICDBG)						
1							
2	RES. NO. 92-288						
3							
4	WHEREAS, the Tohono O'odham Nation submitted an application for a grant						
5	to fund the following eligible Indian Community Development						
6	Block Grant Program activities and in connection with such						
7	application resolve and make certain assurances:						
8							
9	Hickiwan Community Facilities						
10	Lower Covered Wells Community Facilities San Xavier Community Building						
11	Nolic Community Facilities						
	San Simon Community Facilities						
12	Chui Chu Community Facilities,						
13	with alternate projects:						
14	Pisinemo Community Facilities						
15	Big Fields Community Facilities						
16	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT: Prior to the submission of its						
17	그는 그는 것 같은 것 같						
18	application, the governing body of the applicant has:						
19	1. Provided Tribal citizens, especially those living in areas where						
20	activities are supposed or ongoing, with adequate information						
21	concerning the amount of funds that are available for						
22 23							
	proposed community development and housing activities, and						
24	other important program requirements, and solicited their						
25	views and participation.						
26							
27	2. Had at least one adequately publicized meeting at a time and						
28	location convenient to tribal Citizens to obtain the views of the						

17.15								
1	RESOLUTION NO. <u>92-288</u> (Citizen Participation Certification - FY-92 DHUD-ICDBG) Page 2							
2								
3	residents on community development and housing needs.							
4	3. Developed and published or posted a community development							
5	statement in such a manner as to afford affected residents an							
6	opportunity to examine its contents and to submit comments.							
7	opportunity to examine its contents and to submit comments.							
8	4. Considered any comments or views expressed by Tribal							
9	members and has developed the application accordingly.							
10	5. Made the application available to Tribal members for review							
11	and comment.							
12								
13	The foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono O'Odham Legislative Council on the <u>16th</u> day of <u>July</u> , <u>1992</u> at a meeting at which a quorum was							
14	present with a vote of <u>1,149.0</u> FOR; <u>-0-</u> AGAINST; <u>-0-</u> NOT VOTING; and							
15	222 0 FOTI ADCENIT and the descent of the Contract of the Cont							
16	adopted by the Tohono O'Odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by							
17	the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary - Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934 (48 Stat. 984).							
18	TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL							
19								
20	Anna C. Prester							
21 22	Mary/Ann Antone, Legislative Chairwoman							
23	17 day of July , 19 92							
23 24								
25	ATTEST:							
26								
27	Imora M. Choryyuka							
28	Teresa M. Choyguha, Legislative Secretary , 19_72.							

RESOLUTION NO. 92-288 (Citizen Participation Certification - FY-92 DHUD-ICDBG) Page 3 1 2 Said Resolution was submitted for approval to the office of the Chairman of the 3 Tohono O'Odham Nation on the 17th day of Queles, 1992, at 3:41 o'clock, ρ .M., pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of 4 Article VII of the Constitution and will become effective upon his approval or 5 upon his failure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of submittal. 6 7 TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 8 9 Danne C. Prest Mary Ann Antone, Legislative Chairwoman 10 11 12 APPROVED on the 17 day of 1992 13 14 [] DISAPPROVED) at _16:16 o'clock, 1- .M. 15 16 17 JOSIAH MOORE, Chairman TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION 18 19 Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the _____ day of _____ 20 21 4:56 o'clock, P.M. 22 92, at____ 19 23 1. Chonsuka 24 Teresa M. Choyguha, Legislative Secretary 25 26 27 28

RESOLUTION NO. 92-288

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN JOANNE PRESTON SUBJECT: CITIZEN PARTICIPATION CERTIFICATION - FY-92

SECOND: COUNCILMAN EARL A. FRANCISCO DHUD-ICDBG

DISTRICTS	REPRESENTATIVES	# OF VOTES	FOR	AGAINST	NOT VOTING	ABSENT
CHUKUT KUK 163.0	 Kenneth Williams (Harriet Toro) 	81.5	x			
	 Alberta M. Lopez (Berdella Jose) 	81.5	x			
HICKIWAN	 Lloyd Francisco (Billy C. Manuel) 	62.5	x			
	 Manuel Osequeda, Jr. () 	62.5	x			
GU VO 114.0	1. Michael Flores	57.0				x
and the second second	 Emilio Lewis (Anthony Flores) 	57.0				X
SAN LUCY	 Albert Manuel, Jr. (Max P. Jose) 	53.0	x			
	2. John Reno ()	53.0	x			
PISINEMO 119.0	1. Johnson Jose	59.5				x
117.0	2. Chester Antone (Fernando Valentine)	59.5				X
GU ACHI 166.0	 Alex Ramon (Fernando Joaquin) 	83.0	х			x
100.0	2. Willard Anita ()	83.0	x			
BABOQUIVARI 229.0	1. Earl A. Francisco (Kenneth Chico, Sr.)	114.5	x			
229.0	2. Frances Miguel ()	114.5	X			
SAN XAVIER	1. Joanne C. Preston (Carmelita Mattias)	63.5	x			
127.0	2. Eugene Enis, Sr. (Michael R. Rios)	63.5	х			
SCHUK TOAK	 JoAnn Francisco (David Valenzuela Sr.) 	53.5	x			x
	2. Frances Francisco (Joseph Juan)	53.5	х			
SELLS 310.0	 Joseph T. Joaquin (Larry Garcia) 	155.0	х			x
	2. Andrew Patricio (Lucille Encinas)	155.0	х			
SIF OIDAK ** 158.0	1. Mary Ann Antone (Nina Jose)	79.0	x			
	2. Willard Juan, Sr. (Delbert Thomas)	79.0	x			
	TOTAL	1,724.0	1,149.0	-0-	-0-	233.0 [07

**PASSED VOTES